
Introduction Date 
Enactment Number 
Enactment Date 

Memo 

~OAKLAND UNIFIED 
~ SCHOOL DISTRICT 

Community Schools, Thriving Students 

To Board of Education 
Tony Smith, Ph .D. , Superintendent 

From By: Maria Santos, Deputy Superintendent, Instruction , Leadership & 
Equity-in-Action 
Vernon Hal, Deputy Superintendent, Business & Operations 

Board Meeting Date h--/J- -13 
(To be completed by 
Procurement) 

Subject Professional Services Contract Amendment -

Action Requested 

Background 
A one paragraph 
explanation of why 
an amendment is 
needed. 

Discussion 
One paragraph 
summary of the 
amended scope of 
work. 

Recommendation 

Fiscal Impact 

Attachments 

www.ousd.k12.ca .us 

~J~o~a~n_H~e~P~P~e~rl.i._y ________ S_an_F_ra_n_c_is_c_o_C_A_ (Contractor, City I State) -
________ 9_0_3_/D_e~p_t._S_u~p_t -_l_L_E _______ (site/ department) 

Ratification by the Governing Board of the amendment to the professional services 
contract between the District and _J_o_a_n _H_e~p~p_e_rlv~-------------
Services to be primarily provided to 903/Dept. Supt - ILE for 
the period of 08/01/2012 through 06/30/2013 , in an amount not to exceed 
s 5,000.00 

Joan Hepperly will continue to lead and coordinate the work around a five year plan which will include 
al igned professional development high-leverage practices and support systems designed to significantly 
improve student achievement in OUSD middle schools. The intent of th is plan will be to transform the 
OUSD middle schools by working with Principals and other leaders to ensure that students from all 
subgroups will be prepared to transition to high school , successfully pass a-g requ irements and be college 
and career ready. 

Ratification by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 1 to a Professional Services Contract between 
the District and Joan Hepperly (San Francisco, CA) for the latter to gather site and community feedback, 
prepare materials, then incorporate CSSSP into the Plan , create a presentation for parents to be 
translated, integrate Full Service Community Schools into the Implementation Plan increasing the Contract 
not to exceed amount by $5,000.00 from $20,000.00 to $25,000.00. All other terms and conditions of the 

Contract remain in full force and effect. 

Ratification by the Governing Board of the amendment to the professional services 
contract between the District and _J_o_a_n_H_e~p~p_e_rl~y _____________ _ 
Services to be primarily provided to 903/Dept. Supt - ILE for 
the period of 08/01 /2012 through 06/30/2013 , in an amount not to exceed 
s 5,000.00 

Funding resource name (please spell out ) Leadership Development 
______________ nottoexceed$~5~0~0~0~.0~0 __ _ 

• Contract Amendment 
• Copy of original contract 



Board Office Use: Le 
File ID Number 
Introduction Date 
Enactment Number 

~OAKLAND UNIFIED 
• SCHOOL DISTRICT 

Enactment Date Community Schools, Thriving Stud nts 
MENDMENT N0. __ 1 _ 

TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONTRACT 

and 
This Amendment is entered into between the Oakland Unified School District (OUSD) 

Joan Hepperly} (CONTRACTOR) OUSD entered into an Agreement with CONTRACTOR for services on 
0 9' J 01 -z..o I Z. , 20J.2:_, and the parties agree to amend that Agreement as follows: , 

1. Services: Iii The scope of work has changed . D ONLY the funding source has changed. 

If the scope of work has changed: Provide brief description of revised scope of work including a measurable description of 
expected final results , such as services, materials, products , and/or reports ; attach additional pages as necessary. 

[j] Revised scoQe of work attached. OR, The CONTRACTOR agrees to provide the following amended services: 

2. Terms (duration): !iii The term of the contract is unchanged. D The term of the contract has changed . 

If the term has changed: The contract term is extended by an additional (days/weeks/months) , 
and the amended expiration date is 

3. Compensatio n: D The contract price is unchanged. [j] The contract price has changed. 

If the compensation has changed: The contract price is amended by 

Iii Increase of$ 5 000.00 to original contract amount 

D Decrease of $ to original contract amount 

and the new contract total is dollars ($ 25 000. 00 ) 

4 . Remaining Provisions: All other provis ions of the Agreement, and prior Amendment(s) if any, shall remain unchanged 
and in full force and effect as originally stated . 

s. Amendment History: 

D There are no previous amendments to this Agreement. D This contract has previously been amended as fo llows: 

No. Date General Description of Reasof}. for Amendment Amount of 
Increase (Decrease) 

I $ I 
I $ I 
f $ I 

6. Approval: This Agreement is not effective and no payment shall be made to Contractor until 1t 1s approved . Approval requires 
signature by the State Administrator, the Board of Education , and/or the Interim Superintendent as their designee. 

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT CONTRACTOR 

Print Name, Title 

Rev. 6/12 v1 I New Reg. No. f:-02}5!~ P.O. No. P1302819 



Professional Services Contract 

EXHIBIT "A" Scope of Work 

DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES TO BE PERFORMED BY CONTRACTOR 

CONTRACTOR's entire Proposal is not made part of this Agreement. [IF A CONTRACTOR PROVIDES AN ACCEPTABLE 
DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES AS PART OF A PROPOSAL, THAT DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES CAN BE ATTACHED WITHOUT 
ANY TERMS, CONDITIONS, LIMITATIONS, ETC., FROM THAT PROPOSAL.] 

Summary for Board Memo and Board Agenda - Must accurately align with scope of work below. 
Ratification by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 1 to a Professional Services Contract between the District and Joan 
Hepperly (San Francisco, CA) for the latter to gather site and community feedback, prepared materials, and then incorporate CSSSP 
into a presentation for parents to be translated, integrated Full Service Community Schools into the Implementation Plan increasing 
the Contract not to exceed amount by $5,000.00 from $20,000.00 to $25,000.00. All other terms and conditions of the Contract remain 
in full force and effect. 

SCOPE OF WORK 

_J_o_a_n_H_e_p_p_e_rly~---------- will provide a maximum of hours of services at a rate of$ ___ per hour for a 

total not to exceed$ _____ Services are anticipated to begin on 08/01 /2012 and end on 06/30/2013 

1. Description of Services to be Provided: Provide a description of the service(s) the contractor will provide. Be specific 
about what service(s) OUSD is purchasing and what this Contractor will do. 

Ratification by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 1 to a Professional Services Contract between the District and Joan 
Hepperly (San Francisco, CA) for the latter to gather site and community feedback, prepared materials, and then incorporate 
CSSSP into a presentation for parents to be translated, integrated Full Service Community Schools into the Implementation Plan 
increasing the Contract not to exceed amount by $5,000.00 from $20,000.00 to $25,000.00. All other terms and conditions of 

the Contract remain in full force and effect. 

2. Specific Outcomes: What are the expected outcomes from the services of this Contract? Be specific. For example, as a 
result of the service(s) : 1) How many more Oakland children are graduating from high school? 2) How many more Oakland 
children are attending school 95% or more? 3) How many more students have meaningful internships and/or paying jobs? 4) How 
many more Oakland children have access to , and use, the health services they need? Provide details of program participation 
(Students will ... ) and measurable outcomes (Participants will be able to .. . ). NOT THE GOALS OF THE SITE OR DEPARTMENT. 

3. Alignment with District Strategic Plan: 
(Check all that apply.) 

D Ensure a high quality instructional core 

D Develop social , emotional and physical health 

D Create equitable opportunities for learning 

D High quality and effective instruction 

Rev. 6/22/11 v3 

Indicate the goals and visions supported by the services of this contract: 

D Prepare students for success in college and careers 

0 Safe, healthy and supportive schools 

D Accountable for quality 

D Full service community district 

Page 5 of 6 



Professional Services Contract 

4. Alignment with Single Plan for Student Achievement (required if using State or Federal Funds) 
Please select: 

0 Action Item included in Board Approved SPSA (no additional documentation required) - Action Item Number: __ _ 

D Action Item added as modification to Board Approved SPSA - Submit the following documents to the Resource Manager 
either electronically via email of scanned documents , fax or drop off. 

1. Relevant page of SPSA with action item highlighted . Page must include header with the word "Modified", modification 
date, school site name, both principal and school site council chair initials and date. 

2. Meeting announcement for meeting in which the SPSA modification was approved . 

3. Minutes for meeting in which the SPSA modification was approved indicating approval of the modification . 

4. Sign-in sheet for meeting in which the SPSA modification was approved . 

Rev. 6/22/11 v3 Page 6 of 6 



OAKLAND UNIFIED 
SCHOOL DISTRICT 

· ~,., ,;fy Schoo1s, Thriving StJdcnts AMENDMENT ROUTING FORM 2012-2013 

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONTRACT AMENDMENT No. ----
Directions 

Services beyond the original contract cannot be provided until the amendment has been fully approved and the Purchase Order 
amount has been increased by Procurement. 

1. Contractor and OUSD contract originator reach agreement on modification to original Scope of Work. 
2. Insert the amendment number (i.e. if this is the first amendment enter "1 ," second enter "2 ," etc.) at the top of the 

amendment. 
3. If contract total amount has increased, the scope of work has changed . OUSD contract originator creates new 

requisition with the original PO number referenced in the item description. 
4 . OUSD contract originator submits amendment packet to Procurement for approval within two weeks of creating the 

requisition. 
When the contract amendment is approved Procurement will add additional funds to the original Purchase Order. 

li!Contract amendment packet including Board Memo and Amendment Form Attachment 
Checklist ~Amended Scope of work (Be specific as to what additional work is being done by this consultant.) 

~A Board Approved copy of the oriQinal contract and any prior Amendments . ... IJllll•I - - --. -. 

Original Contract Amount $ 20,000.00 Original PO Number P1302819 

Amended Amount $ 5,000.00 New Requisition # R0315723 

New Total Contract Amount $ 25,000.00 Start Date 08/01/2012 

Resource# Resource Name Org Key Object Code Amount 

4035 Leadership Deve 9542000201 5825 $ 5,000.00 

5825 $ 

5825 $ 

Approval and Routing (in order of approval steps) 

Additional services above original contract amount cannot be provided before the amendment is fully approved and the Purchase Order amount has been 
increased by Procurement. 

D OUSD Administrator verifies that this vendor does not appear on the Excluded Parties List (https://www.epls.gov/epls/search .do) 

Date Approved 
OOuality, Community, School Development 0 Family, Schools , and Community Partnerships 

2. Date Approved - 13 
Date Approved 

3. 
Regional or Executive Officer 

Si nature Date A roved 

4. 
Deputy Superintendent Instructional Leadership I Deputy Superintendent Business Operations Consultant Aggregate Under D. Over 0$50,000 

Si nature Date A roved 

5. Superintendent or Board of Education Signature on the legal contract 

Legal Required if not using standard contract Approved Denied - Reason 

Procurement Date Received PO Number 

Rev. 6/12 v1 THIS FORM IS NOT A CONTRACT 



Board Office Use: Le islative File Info. 

~ OAKLAND UNIFIED 
9 SCHOOL DISTRICT 

File ID Number I 
Introduction Date 
Enactment Number 
t.nattment Date 

Memo 
To 

From 

Board Meeting Date 
(To be completed by 
Procurement) 

Subject 

Action Requested 

Background 
A one paragraph 
explanation of why 
the consultant's 
services are needed. 

Discussion 
One paragraph 
summary of the 
scope of work. 

Recommendation 

Fiscal Impact 

Attachments 

www.ousd.k12.ca.us 

The Board of Education 

Tony Smi th, Ph.D. , Superintendent 
8'J·. Ma.r\a Santos, Oe91..Lt1J Su9er;\ntendent, ln'itn..LCt\on, l.eadersh\p &. 

Equity-in-Action 
Vernon Hal, Deputy Superintendent, Business 8: Operations 

Professional Services Contract -
_J_oa_n_H_e_..p.._pe_r_..IY ______ sa_n_F_r_an_c_is_co ___ C_A __ ( contractor, City State) 
________ 90_3_/D_e._pt_. s_u_..p_t-_l_LE ___ _____ (site/department) 

Ratification of a professional services contract between Oakland Unified School 
O\str;\c.t and Joan He99erfy • <ie('\(\c.e'i ta 
be primarily provided to 903/Dept. Supt - ILE for the period of 
oa10112012 through 06130/2013 

Joan Hepperly will continue to lead and coordinate the work around a five year plan which will 
include aligned professional development high-leverage practices and support systems designed 
to significantly improve student achievement in OUSD middle schools. The intent of this plan will 
be to transform the OUSD middle schools by working with Principals and other leaders to ensure 
that students from all subgroups will be prepared to transition to high school, successfully pass a-g 
requirements and be college and career ready. 

Ratification by the Board of Education of a Professional Service Contract between The District and 
Joan Hepperly (San Francisco), for the latter to provide facilitation and coordination of work of the 
Middle School Task Force and Middle School Core Group through the period of September 1, 
2012 through June 30, 2013 in an amount not to exceed $20,000.00. 

Ratification of professional services contract between Oakland Unified School 
District and Joan Hepperly • Services to 
be primarily provided to 903/Dept. Supt· ILE for the period of 
oa10112012 through 06/30/201 3 

Funding resource name (please spell out) Leadership Development 
_ _ _ ___________ .not to exceed S 20 000.00 

• Professional Services Contract Including scope of work 
• Fingerprint/Background Check Certification 
• Commercial General Liability Insurance Certification 
• TB screening documentation 
• Statement of qualifications 



Board Office Use: Legislative File Info. 

Introduction Date 
Enactment Number 

Enactment Date 

~OAKLAND UN\f\ED 
~ SCHOOL DISTRICT 

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONTRACT 2012-2013 

This Agreement is entered into between the Oakland Unified School District (OUSD) and ~.J,..o,..a ... n.._H..,e~p:w;pe..,r.i..ilY.___,.... ________ ,.---
(CONTRACTOR). OUSD ls authorized by Government Code Section 53060 to contract for the furnishing of special services and advice In 
financial, economic, accounting, engineering, legal , and administrative matters with persons specially trained , experienced, and competent 
to perform such services. CONTRACTOR warrants it is specially trained, experienced, and competent to provide such services. The 
parties agree as follows: 

1. Services: The CONTRACTOR shall provide the ("Services' or "Work"\ as described in Exhib it "A," attached hereto and incorQorated 
herein by reference. 

2. Terms: CONTRACTOR shall commence work on 08/01/2012 , or the day immediately following approval by the Superintendent 
if the aggregate amount CONTRACTOR has contracted with the District is below $81 ,000 in the current fiscal year; or, approval by the 
Board of Education if the total contract(s) exceed $81 ,000, whichever is later. The work shall be completed no later than 
06/30/2013 

l . Com~~~ OIJSO agcees tJl ljla~ CON1AAC10R ~ 'ii'~~ ~~,Q(iJ.~ r.emer.ed. r;i~ tJl thJs t1weeme(1.!., a lillaJ. f.ee Mt t,,Q 
exceed Dollars (S 20 000 oo ). This sum shall 
be for full pertonnance of this Agreement and Includes all fees, costs, and expenses Incurred by Contractor including, but not limited 
to, labor, materials. taxes, profit. overhead, travel. insurance. subcontractor costs, and other costs. 

If CONTRACTOR will be compensated hourly for services provided under this Contract, CONTRACTOR shall describe in Exhibit 'A," 
attached hereto, the specific scope of services to be delivered on an hourly basis to OUSD. 

0000 ?.mJii rn:A ~ ·~\ti CO""'l'Rl\C"'l'OR I~ artt ~\t> ~ 'e'A~~ paid 1ll \rn::utt~ \11 CO""'l'AAC"'l'OR \t, ~ t>e.Ti it;&?i 1~ 
OUSD, except as follows:----- - - --- - ------ ------ - - - --------­

Payment for Work shall be made for all undisputed amounts in monthly Installment payments within forty-five (45) days after the 
CONTRACTOR submits an invoice to OUSD for Work actually completed and after OUSD's written approval of the Work, or the 
portion of the Work for which payment is to be made. 

The granting of any payment by OUSD, or the receipt thereof by CONTRACTOR, shall in no way lessen the liability of CONTRACTOR 
to correct unsatisfactory work. although the unsatisfactory character of that work may not have been apparent or detected at the time a 
payment was made. Work. which does not confonn to the requirements of this Agreement. may be rejected by the District and in that 
case must be replaced by CONTRACTOR without delay. 

4. Submittal of Documents : CONTRACTOR shall not commence the Work under this Contract until CONTRACTOR has submitted and 
OUSD has approved evidence of the following: 

1. Individual consultants: 

1!J Tuberculosis Clearance - Documentation from health care provider showing negative TB status within the last four years. 

~ Complet ion of Pre-Consultan t Screening Process - Attach letter from Human Resources Support Services showing completion 
of Pre-Consultant Screening for this current fiscal year. 

(iJ Insurance Certificates and Endorsements - General Liability insurance in compl iance with section 9 herein. 

2. Agencies or organizations: 

0 Insurance Certificates and Endorsements - Workers ' Compensation insurance in compliance with section 9 herein. 

5. Equipment and Materlali;: CONTRACTOR shall provide all equipment, materials, and supplies necessary for the perfonnance of this 
Agreement except: which shall not exceed a total cost of $ -----

6. CONTRACTOR Quallflcatlons I Perfonnance of Services. 

CONTRACTOR Quallflcatlons . CONTRACTOR warrants it is specially trained, experienced, competent and fully licensed to provide 
the Services required by this Agreement in conformity with the laws and regu lations of the State of Cal ifornia, the United States of 
America, and all local laws, ord inances and.for regulations. as they may apply. 

Standard of Care . CONTRACTOR warrants that CONTRACTOR has the qualifications and ability to perform the Services in a 
professional manner, without the advice, control , or supervision of OUSD. CONTRACTOR'S services will be perfOrmed, findings 
obtained. reports and recommendations prepared in accordance with generally and currently accepted principles and practices of its 
profession for services to California school districts. 

7. Notices: All notices and invoices provided for under this Agreement shall be in writing and either personally delivered during normal 
business hours or sent by U.S. Mail (certified. return receipt requested) with postage prepaid to the other party at the address set forth 
below: 

Rev. 4/11/12 v1 R0304437 Page 1 of6 



............ 8'""-eon.t 
OU8D Repn11entatlve: 

Name: Krtllln Ellzllde 
CONTRACTOR: 
Name: Joan Hapf?!!'ly 

Slt8 /Dept.: 903IDept. &upt • ILE 
Tftle: ----------------

Addr911: 1025 2nd Ava, Room 301 Addl8aa: 350 Ccnnecticut Street 

Pa!dand, GA 84808 san FllnCllco CA 84107 

Phone: (510) 27W200 Phone: (416) 828-7157 

Noice shall be ef9clM when receMld If perscnaDy served or, If malled, thnle cllyl after malling. Either party .muat give wrillan nollce 
of 1 chlngl of lddnNll. CONTRACTOR "'811 aubmlt lnwlcel In 1 farm that Includes the name of the person providing the ....ice, the 
aaNlce pasformed, the data aervlce waa renderad, and the hours spent on the walk. 

I. lnYOldllf . 

lnYOlcla fumlahed by CONTRACTOR under .ttlla Agl9ement must be In a fonn accaplable to OUSD. All amounts paid by Ol!JSO ahall 
'be subject ID audit by OUSO. 

1. llMllcea 8hall Include, but not be llmlt8d to: Consultant name, eot11ultant 8ddl889, lrNolca data, Invoice eaquenca number, 
purdllle order number, name of school or department l8Mce Wl8 provldad to, period of 18Mce, number of hOUl'I of leMce, 
brief delcrfption of aeNlcee pnwfdad, howty rate, total payment requested. 

2. lnwlcea from Apnc:iel·or Organlzatlcna must Include evld8nca of ccmpllance with aection 119 herein: 

I. Fingerprinting ol Employeea and Agents: Agency or Olgllllzatlon 
/ 
must provide a cummt llat of all empio,ee., agents and 

wluntllerl wortdng at an OUSD site when lnYolclng, and 1must Include the Department of Juatlce A Tl number for each person, 
and at aiatament that aubaequent 111981 l8COrda haw been requested for 88Ch peraon llat8d. 

U. Tuben:uloela Scnlenlng: The Ult must also lndude a atatemant that TB Clearance la on file for each ·person. 

I. 8tatul of Contraotor: Thie II not an employment contnlct. CONTRACTOR, In the pelfonnance of lhll Agl88m8nt, shall be and act 
• In ilndepelldent contrador. CON'TRACTOR undaratanda and agrw that It and au of Its emptoyeee lhlill not be conalderad 
oftlClers. 9fflPloYw, agera, pattner, or joint wn1W'e of OUSD, and 81'8 not enlllled to·beneftta of any.kind or nature1normally provided 
~of OUSD andlor ID which OUSD'a employaea ... normally enlllled, lncludlng, but not llmltad tD, ·State u~ 
Compenlatlon or Wodcer'I CClmpenutlon. CONTRACTOR ahall 881Um8 full reaponalblll\Y ,for,payment of all Fedefal, S1atl., and local 
._ or contrtbullona, Including unemplovment Insurance, social sec:urtty and Income ._ with raapec:t to CONTRACTOR'a 
employHa. In the pert'onnance of the work herein contemplated, CONTRACTOR II an Independent contractor or bualnea8 entity, with 
the lcle authorlty for controlling and directing the performance of the dalalla of ttle wort, OUSO being ln18nm8d only In lhe l9tltl 
atalnad. 

10, IMurance: 

1. Commerclal General Uablllty Insurance: Unrau apedftcally wa!Yad by OUSD, the followlng lrmurance la required: 

L If CONTRACTOR amploya any person ID perform WCNtc In connec:llon with thll A;raement. CONTRACTOR lhlll Jll'OCUl8 and 
maintain It all tlmoe during the perfonnance of auch WOltc, Worlcera' Compenaatlon lnaurance In conformance with lhe laws of 
the Stat& of C8llfomla and Federal laws when appllc:able. Employets' Uablllty Insurance lhaD not be leaa then One Mnllon 
Dollar'I (11,000,000) per accident or dlaeaae. 

Chec:k one ol the bolC88 below: 

O CONTRACTOR Is awara of Ille provisions of Section 3700 of tho Labor Code which require every emplo)<ar ID be 
Insured against llablllty for workers' compenullon or ID undertake aelf.fnaurance In accordanca with the prcMalona of 
that code, and wlU comply with such pl'OYlllona before commencing the performance of the WOik of thla Con1ract. 

[J CONTRACTOR do88 not employ anyone In Iha manner aubject ID the workera' compenaatfon laws of California. 

8. CONTRACTOR ahlill maintain CGmmaldal General Ua!llllty Insurance, lncludlng automoblla oowrage with llmlla of Ona 
MIDlon Dollala (S1 ,000,000) per occumtnca for bcdlly Injury and property damage. The cowrage ah8ll be primary 11 ID 
OUSD and lhlll name OUSD .. an additional lnaul8d. Evidence of Insurance must be altached. Endol'sement of OUSD .. 
an additional Insured ahaU not affac:t OUSO'a rlghla ID any claim, demand, suit or lud;ment made, brought or f8CCMll8d 
a;aln8t CONTRACTOR. The policy shall praCact CONTRACTOR and OUSD In the aame manner ea though eadl went 
aeperataly llaued. Nothing In 9lld pollcy shall operate ID lncraaaa the lnaurel'a Dablllty as aet forth In the poUGy beyond 1'1e 
amount or amounts shown or ID which the lneurer would haw been llable If only one lntereat ware named aa an Insured. 

W. It CONTRACTOR la oft'arlng OUSO prof9AIOnal adlllca under ttlla Contr8c:t, CONTRACTOR shall malnlaln Ema and 
Omlaelona lnauranoe or Prufaaalonal llablllty Insurance with 00119n109 llmhs of One M!Dlon Dollara (S1 ,000,000) per clam. 

OR 

Iv. CONTRACTOR .. not required ID maintain any Insurance under this agreement. (Completed and approved WaNer of 
Insurance Fonn la ,.qulntd.) Wa!Yet of lneurance doaa not ral8aae CONTRACTOR from raponslbllity for any clalrn or 
demand. 

11. Uoeneee Ind Pennltla: CONTRACTOR shall obtain and keep In force aD llcansea, permlta, and certlftcat8a neceaaary for tt1a 
perfonnance of thla Agraement. 

....,, 41'11'1v1 P•Zllfl 



Pror11alon1l Services Contract 
12. Assignment The obligations of CONTRACTOR under this Agreement shall not be assigned by CONTRACTOR without the express 

prior written consent of OUSD. 

13. Anti-Discrimination . It is the policy of OUSD that in connection with all work performed under Contracts there be no discrimination 
against any employee engaged in the work because of race. color, ancestry, national orig in, religious creed, physical disability, medical 
condition, marital status, sexual orientation, gender, or age and therefore the CONTRACTOR agrees to comply with applicable Federal 
and California laws including, but not limited to, the California Fair Employment and Housing Act beginning with Government Code 
Section 12900 and Labor Code Section 1735 and OUSD policy. In addition, the CONTRACTOR agrees to require like compliance by 
a'li \\s ?.'ll'Dt;cTl\1ac\01\!;). COT1\1ac\01 s'rlal\ nti\ eTl9'a!JI': \Tl -u~Ji tft!;CT\m'ma'1'rcn 'm t:mp\oymm oo \fie 'Da?.i?. ~~ at;\-ua\ tlT pet~" 
race, color, national origin, ancestry, religion, age, marital stalus, pregnancy, physical or mental disability, medical condition, veteran 
status, gender, sex or sexual orientation. 

14. Drug-Free I Smoke Free Polley. No drugs, alcohol. and/or smoking are allowed at any time in any buildings and/or grounds on 
OUSD property. No students. staff, visitors, CONTRACTORS, or subcontractors are to use drugs on these sites. 

15. Indemnification: CONTRACTOR agrees to hold harmless, indemnify, and defend OUSD and its officers, agents, and employees 
trom any and al'l cla'1ms or losses accru'mg or resumng lrom 'm)ury, damage, or death of an~( person , firm. or corporaY1on ·m connection 
with the performance of this Agreement. CONTRACTOR also agrees to hold harmless. indemnify, and defend OUSD and its elective 
board, officers, agents , and employees from any and all claims or losses incurred by any supplier, contractor, or subcontractor 
furnishing work, services. or materials to CONTRACTOR in connection with the performance of this Agreement. This provision 
survives termination of this Agreement. 

16. Copyright/Trademark/Patenl/Ownership. CONTRACTOR understands and agrees that all matters produced under this Agreement 
aMJJ. beco.me tt\e \U'~ at QUSQ ati.d caru\QI, ba USP..d 1Ni.t.t\aut QUSO'!> e't.llcaa!> Writ.I.en r;iemi.ilisi.oct. auso !>h.all ha11e all ci.ghJ.. title 
and interest in said matters. including the right to secure and maintain the copy~ght . , trademark, and/or patent of said matter in the 
name of OUSD. CONTRACTOR consents to use of CONTRACTOR's rame1 In conjunction with the sale, use, performance and 
distribution of the matters, for any purpose and in any medium. These matters include, without limitation, drawings, plans, 
specifications, studies, reports, memoranda. computation sheets. the conlents of computer diskettes, artwork, copy, posters, 
billboards, photographs, videotapes, audiotapes, systems designs, software, reports , diagrams. surveys. source codes or any other 
original works of authorship, or other documents prepared by CONTRACTOR or its Sub-CONTRACTORS in connection with the 
Sl!.Nir~v. ~ ui:vi& tNv. f\Weem(W.t,. f.J.\ ~.v. w.aJJ. be. \flcOC'i> w t\i.te av. deti.(l.ed ut\d.Q( 1'itJ.e '\ 7 Q( tti.a Ur:W.ed. St.a.le!> COOP.., a.M 
all copyrights in those works are the property of OUSD. 

17. Waiver: No delay or omission by either party in exercising any right under this ~reeme1nt shall operate as a waiver of that or any 
other right or prevent a similar subsequent act from constituting a violation of the Agreement. 

18. Termination: OUSD may at any time terminate this Agreement upon written notice to CONTRACTOR. OUSD shall compensate 
CONTRACTOR for services satisfactorily provided through the date of termination. In addition, OUSD may terminate this Agreement 
for cause should CONTRACTOR fail to perform any part of this Agreement. In the event of termination for cause, OUSD may secure 
the required services from another contractor. If the cost to OUSD exceeds the cost of providing the services pursuant to this 
Agreement, CONTRACTOR shall pay the additional cost. 

19. Conduct of Consultant CONSUL TANT will adhere to the following staff requirements and provide OUSD with evidence of staff 
qualifications, consistent with Invoicing requirements outlined In Section 8, which include: 

1. Tuberculosis Screening 

2. Fingerprinting of Employees and Agents. The fingerprinting and criminal background investigation requirements of Education 
Code section 45125. 1 apply to CONTRACTOR's services under this Agreement and CONTRACTOR certifies its compliance with 
these provisions as follows : "CONTRACTOR certifies lhat CONTRACTOR has complied with the fingerprinting and criminal 
background investigation requirements of Education Code section 45125.1 with respect to all CONTRACTOR'S employees. 
subcontractors, agents, and subcontractors' employees or agenls ("Employees") regardless of whether those Employees are paid 
or unpaid, concurrently employed by OUSD, or acting as independent contractors of CONTRACTOR, who may have contact with 
OUSD pupils In the course of providing services pursuant to the Agreement, and the California Department of Justice has 
determined that none of those Employees has been convicted of a felony, as that term is defined in Education Code section 
45122.1. Contractor further certifies that it has received and reviewed fingerprint results for each of its Employees and Contractor 
has requested and reviews subsequent arrest records for all Employees who may come into contract with OUSD pupils In 
providing services to _pjs~under this Agreement. 

Contractor initial : rJy 
In the event that OUS . in its sole discretion, at any time during the term of this contract. desires the removal of any CONSULTANT 
related persons. employee, representative or agent from an OUSD school site and, or property, CONSUL TANT shall immediately upon 
receiving notice from OUSD of such desire , cause the removal of such person or persons. 

20. No Rights In Third Parties. This Agreement does not create any rights in, or inure to lhe benefit of, any third party except as 
expressly provided herein. 

21. OUSD's Evaluation of CONTRACTOR and CONTRACTOR'& Employees and/or Subcontractors. OUSD may evaluate the 
CONTRACTOR's work In any way tha t OUSD Is entitled to do so pursuant to applicable law. The OUSD's evaluation may include, 
without limitation: 

1. Requesting that OUSD employee{s) evaluate the CONTRACTOR and the CONTRACTOR's employees and subcontractors and 
each of their periormance. 

2. Announced and unannounced observance of CONTRACTOR, CONTRACTOR's employee(s), and/or subcontractor(s). 

Rev. 4/11/12 v1 Page 3 of G 



ProloHlonal S1rvtce1 contr1~t 

22. Umltatlon of OUSD Llablllty. Other than es provided in this Agreemen~ OUSD's financial obligations under this Agreement shall be 
limited to the payment of the aimpensalion provided In this Agreement. Notwithstanding any other provision of this Agreement, In no 
event, shall OUSD be liable, regardless of whether any claim Is based on contract or tort, for any special, consequential, Indirect or 
Incidental damages, Including, but not limited to, lost profits or revenue, arising out of, or In connection with, this Agreement for the 
services performed in connection with this Agreement. 

23. Confldentlallty. The CONTRACTOR and all CONTRACTOR's agents, personnel, employee(s). end/or subcontractor(s) shall 
maintain the confldenllallly of all lnfonnatlon received in the course of performing the Services. CONTRACTOR understands that 
student reairds are confidential and agrees to comply with all state and federal laws concerning the maintenance and disclosure of 
student records. This requirement to maintain confidentiality shall extend beyond the termination of this Agreement Contractors will 
be permitted access to student data only where permissible under state and federal law and only after executing OUSD's 
Confidentiality Agreement Regarding Student Data. 

24. Conflict of Interest. CONTRACTOR shall abide by and be subject to all applicable OUSD policies. regulations. statutes or other laws 
regarding conftlct of Interest. CONTRACTOR shall not hire any officer or employee of OUSD to perform any service by this Agreement. 

CONTRACTOR affirms lo the best of his/her/its knowledge, there exists no actual or potential connlct of Interest between 
CONTRACTOR's family, business or financial interest and the services provided under this Agreemen~ and In the event of change in 
either private Interest or services under this Agreement, any question regarding possible conflict of interest which may arise as a result 
of such change will be brought to OUSD's attention in writing. 

Through its execution of this Agreemen~ CONTRACTOR acknowledges that It Is famlllar with the provisions of section 1090 et seq. 
and seCUon 87100 et seq. of the Government Code of the State of California, and certifies that ii does not know or any facts which 
constitute a violation of said provisions. In the event CONTRACTOR receives any information subsequent to execution of thi11 
Agreement, which might constitute a violation of said provisions, CONTRACTOR agrees ii shall notify OUSD In writing. 

25. Integration/Entire Agreement of Parties. This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement between the Parties and supersedes all 
prior discussions, negotiations, and agreements, whether oral or written. This Agreement may be amended or modified only by a 
written Instrument executed by both Parties. 

28. Litigation: This Agreement shall be performed in Oakland, California and Is governed by the laws of the State of California. The 
Alameda County Superior Court shall have jurisdiction over any state court litigation Initiated to enforce or Interpret this Agreement If 
litigatlon is initiated, the prevailing party shall be entlUed to reasonable attorney's fees and costs. 

27. Contract Contingent on Governing Board Approval: The District shall not be bound by the tenns of this Agreement until it has 
been formally approved by the District's Governing Board, and no payment shall be owed or made to CONTRACTOR absent formal 
approval. This Agreement shall be deemed to be approved when it has been signed by the Board of Education, and/or the 
Superintendent as its designee. 

28. Signature Authority: Each party has the full power and authority to enter Into and perform this Agreemen~ and the person signing 
this Agreement on behalf of each Party has been given the proper authority and empowered to enter into this Agreement. 

29. Counterparts: This Agreement and all amendments and supplements to it may be executed In counterparts, and all counterparts 
together shall be construed as one document 

30. Incorporation of Recitals and Exhibits: The Recitals and each exhibit attached hereto are hereby Incorporated herein by reference. 

31. Certtncatlon Regarding Debarment, Suapenalon, lnallglblllty and Voluntary Exclusion: The prospective primary participant 
certifies to the best of Its knowledge and bellef, that ii and Its principals: Are not presenUy debarred, suspended, proposed for 
deba1TT1ent, declared Ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from covered transactions by any Federal department or agency according to 
Federal Acquisition Regulation Subpart 9.4, and by signing !his contract certifies that this vendor does not appear on the Excluded 
Parties Usl (https:/lwww.epls.gov/epls/search.do) 

summary of terms and compensation: 

Anticipated start date: 08/01/2012 

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 

c})evJ-~ 
President Board or Education 

~Superintendent or Deslgnee 

/ 
Secretary, Board o(Educalion 

Certified: 

~rti ~ c::;;:s g Ea akestraw, Jr., S~r~ 
Board of Education 

Rev. 4/11/12 

Work shall be completed by: 06/3012013 Total Fee: S~2~0,o.::.OO,.,O:.:..:.O::::O'------

9-zt - l.0!2-
Date 

Joan Heppeny 
Date Print Name. Title 

Pago 4 of 6 

File ID Number: I 9.. , :;).. 81 g 
Introduction Date'.: - -
Enactment Number: -
Enactment Date: - - 1 
By: 



Prof9Hlonal BervlcH Contract 

!EXHIBIT "A" Scope of Work 

DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES TO BE PERFORMED BY CONTBACTOR 

CONTRACTOR'S entire Proposal Is WU made part of this Agreement. [IF A CONTRACTOR PROVIDES ~N ACCEPTABLE 
DESCRIPlilON OF SERVICES AS PART OF A PROPOSAL, THAT DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES CAN 'BE ATiTACHED W!IHOl!II 
ANY TERMS, CONDITIONS, LIMITATIONS, ETC., F:ROM THAT PROPOSAL.) 

Summary for Board Memo and Board Agenda - Must accurately align with scope of work below. 
Ratification by the Board of Education of a Professional Service Contract between The District and Joan Hepperly (Sen Francisco), for 
the latter to provide facllltatlon and coordination of work of the Middle School Task Force and Middle School Core Group through the 
period of September 1, 2012 through June 30, 2013 in an amount not to exceed $20,000.00. 

SCOPE OF WORK 

Joan HepperlY wtll provide a maximum of 222.00 hours of services at a rate of$~ per hour for a 

total not to exceed $20.000.00 . Services are anticipated to begin on 08/01/2012 and end on 06l30/2013 

1. Description of Services to be Provided: Provide a description of the service(s) the contractor will provide. Be specific 
about what service( a) OUSD is purchasing and what this Contractor wiU do. 
See attached Scope of Work 

2. Specific Outcomes: What are the expected outcomes from the services of this Contract? Be specific. For example, as a 
result of the servlce(s): 1) How many more Oakland children are graduating from high school? 2) How many more Oakland 
children are attending school 95% or more? 3) How many more students have meaningful Internships and/or paying jobs? 4) How 
many more Oakland children have access to, and use, the health services they need? Provide details of program participation 
(Students will ... ) and measurable outcomes (Participants will be able to ... ). NOT THE GOALS OF THE SITE OR DEPARTMENT. 
See attached Scope of VVorl< 

3. Alignment with District Strategic Plan: Indicate the goals and visions supported by the services of this contract: 
(Check all that apply.) 
0 Ensure a high quality instructional core 
0 Develop social, emotional and physical health 
~ Create equitable opportunities for teaming 
0 High quality and effective Instruction 

Rev. 812211 1 v3 

0 Prepare studenta for success In college and careers 
0 Safe, healthy and supportive schools 
0 Accountable for quality 
(!] Full service community district 

Pege 5 of8 



------------~---·· -·-·· ·--·-- .. 

Scope of Work for Joan Hepperly's Consultancy in OUSD 

The consultancy will be paid at the rate of $90.00 per hour and will not exceed the total 
sum of $20,000.00. 

Under the direction of Maria Santos, Deputy Superintendent, Joan Hepperly will 
facilitate and coordinate the work of the newly formed Middle School Task Force. This 
Middle School Task Force will develop a five year implementation plan which will 
include high-leverage practices and support systems designed to significantly improve 
student achievement in OUSD middle schools. The intent of this plan will be to 
transform the OUSD middle schools to ensure that students from all subgroups will be 
be prepared to transition to high school, successfully pass A-G course requirements 
and be college and car:eer ready. 

The plan will be based on research-based best practices specific to the middle grades. 
The plan will include action stepsltinelines, goals, and recommendations for the 
alignment of resources and programs. This plan will be aligned with the work and 
implementation plan recently developed by the High School Task Force. Joan Hepperly 
will be responsible for planning the agendas, gathering and sharing materials, 
coordinating all related activities and constructing the final implementation plan 
document. 

Joan Hepperly will also facilitate and coordinate a Middle School Core Group. The Core 
Group will support and guide the work of the Middle School Task Force by sharing the 
disaggregation of OUSD middle school data, gathering and sharing research-based 
middle school resources and best practices, visiting successful middle school sites and 
presenting information regarding successful middle school reform efforts to the Middle 
School Task Force. Joan Hepperly will be responsible for planning the agendas, 
gathering and sharing materials and coordinating all related activities. 

Along with the REXOs/NEXO Joan Hepperly will visit all of the OUSD middle schools. 
Together they will assess and identify the assets and best practices seen In designated 
classrooms and schools. Joan Hepperly will construct a document summarizing the 
identified assets/best practices. 

Along with the REXOs/NEXO, Task Force and Core Group mem~rs Joan Hepperly will 
visit exemplary middle schools with similar student populations and identify best 
practices. Joan Hepperly will coordinate the site visits and construct a document 
identifying the assets/best practices observed. 



Pt ................ Connet 

4. Alignment with 81ngle Plan for Student Achievement (required If using State or Federal Funds) 
,,...&elect 
0 Action ll8m Included In Board Approved IPSA (no 1ddltlon1I documentation requlred}-Acllon Ham Number:_ 

0 Adon ltlm added a modification to 8olld Approved IPIA - Submit the foUowlng documents to the R880Ul'C9 Manager 
8llhs el8obonlcalJy via email of acanned docwnenll, fax°'" drap off. 

1. Relevant page of SPSA with action 111m hlghllghlld. Page must lnc:lude header with the word "Modlfted", modlllcatlan 
data, IChool 1118 name, boll pdnclpal and IChool 8lte coundl chair lnlllala and data. 

2. Meeting announcement for meeting In which !he SPSA modltlcallan waa appnwecl. 
s. Minutia for meeting In which Iha SPSA modltlcallon wae approved Indicating approval of the modltlcatlon. 

4. SlgrHn aheet for meeting In which the SPSA modlllcatlon wu epprowd. 

l'lp8 of8 



OUSD Consultant General Liability Insurance 

Reduced Insurance Requirement or Waiver Request 
Directions 

All consultants are required to provide proof of General Liability Insurance with limits of One Million Dollars per 
occurrence. Additional information about t his requirement can be found on the internet under Finances, Procurement 
and Distribution tab, document entitled "Information for Consultants.u In rare circumstances, where appropriate, the 
District can reduce the required amount of insurance or waive the general liability insurance requirement. To request 
t hat your contract is considered for either a reduced amount of insurance or a waiver, complete this form and submit 
it with a copy of the contract to Risk Management. Waivers will only be granted in cases where the consultant will 
have NO interaction with student s . 

Steps: 

1. OUSD Contract Originator completes request form 
2. OUSD Contract Originator submits request form and copy of contract with Scope of Work to Risk 

Management at 1025 2"d Avenue, Room 115A or email cynthia.grice@ousd.k12.ca.us. 
3. Risk Management considers request and returns form within 7 business days to OUSD Cont ract Originator 
4. If approved, OUSD Contract Originator submits form with completed contract to Procurement. 

Contractor Name Joan Hepperly Contract Amount $20,000.00 

OUSD Originator Name Kristin Elizalde Site I Department 903/Dept. Supt - ILE 

Why do you believe that this contract poses a low risk to the District and should be eligible for a reduction or waiver of the general 
liability insurance requirement? 

Signature of Contract Originator Requesting Waiver 

OUSD Principal or Manager Date 

Risk Management 

n..<n"proved: Based on the scope of work provided, I approve the following adjustment to the General Liability Insurance 
/r~uirement for this contract: ..-./.. 

D Reduced Requirement : $ jA'"Waiver of General Liability Insurance Requirement 
Reason for reduction or waiver: ______________________________ _ 

0Denled: Unfortunately, this contract does not qualify for a reduction or waiver 

Denial Reason : -----/-~------..,,,,.--==::::::__ __________________ _ 

Signature Date f /u/ lo! "l--



9/11/12 Excluded Parties List System 

EPLS Excluded Parties List System .. . .. •"' .....:..,.- ..,:\. ' 
'1' • ' . ' . -----~ - - -

,. , • 'I II \' ~ ~ ~ • I , r ' ' • • ·. , • ' r - ~ ~ ~1~ ' J 
• ""' , 11nr.

1 
•• _ • ':-:' -

,.. · - -" ~- --
Search - Current Exclusions 

>Advanced Search 

> M.Jltiple Names 

>Exact Narre and SSN'TIN 

>M,tEA..S 

> Recent Updates 

>Browse All Records 

View Cause and Treatment 
Code Descriptions 

>Reciprocal Codes 

>Procurement C.odes 

> Nonprocurement Codes 

Agency & Acronym Information 

>Agency Contacts 

>Agency Descriptions 

> State/Country C.ode Descriptions 

OFRCIAL GOVER M 00" USE LY 

>Debar Maintenance 

> Adrrinlstration 

> Upload Login 

EPLS Search 
Results I 

Search Results for Parties 
Excluded by 

Individual : joan hepperly 

As of 11-Sep-2012 7:28 PM EDT 

Save to MyEPLS 

Your search returned no results. 

Back New Search Printer-Friendly 

https://www.epis.gov/ epls/ sea rch.dojsessionid=91C E 1CCA27 C7 BA8FOF600D7 46 8624013 

Resources 

>Search Help 

>Advanced Search Tips 

>Public User's Manual 

>FAQ 

>Acrony~ 

>Privacy Act Provisions 

>News 

System for Award Management 
>(SAM) 

Reports 

>Advanced Reports 

> Recent Updates 

>Dashboard 

Archive Search - Past Exclusions 

>Advanced Archive Search 

> M.Jltiple Names 

>Recent Updates 

> Brow se All Records 

Cont~ci Inform a ion 

>For Help: Federal Service Desk 

1/1 



ACORD® CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE I 
DATE (MMIDD/YYYY) 

~ 2/27/2013 

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS 
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES 
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED 
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. 

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to 
the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the 
certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s). 

PRODUCER ~2~~~CT Emily Elsbree, ARM , CISR 

Risk Strategies Company ~.~9~n ~-•" (650) 762-0400 I FAX IA/C Nol: (650) 762-0490 

2000 Alameda de las Pulgas ~~DA~~ss: eelsbree@risk-strategies . com 
Suite 101 INSURERISl AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC # 

San Mateo CA 94403 INSURER A :Sen tin el Ins. Co. 11000 
INSURED INSURER B : 

Joan Hepperly INSURER C : 

350 Connecticut Street INSURER D : 

INSURER E : 

San Francisco CA 94107 INSURER F : 

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER:CL1322758840 REVISION NUMBER: 
THI S IS 10 CER 1 IFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LiSTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSU ED TO 1 HE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLiCY PERiOD 
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTA NDING ANY REQU IREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CO NTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS 
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN , THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY TH E POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SU BJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, 
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUC H POLICIES. LI MITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. 

INSR 
TYPE OF INSURANCE 

ADDL SUBR POLICY EFF POLICY EXP 
LTR , .. ~., WVD POLICY NUMBER IMMIDD/YYYYl IMM/DD/YYYYl LIMITS 

GENERAL LIABILITY EACH OCCURRENCE $ 2 , 000 , 000 
-

DAMAGE TO RENTED x COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABI LITY PREMISES !Ea occurrence\ $ 1 , 000 , 000 - D CLAIMS-MADE [i] OCCUR 3/15/2013 A x 57SBMBC4298 3/15/2 014 MED EXP (Any one person) $ 10 , 000 

PERSONAL & ADV INJURY $ 2 , 000 , 000 -
GENERALAGGREGATE $ 4,000 , 000 -

GEN'L AGGREGATE LI MIT APPLIES PER: PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG $ 4,000,000 

Xl POLICY n ~b'fl,: n LOC $ 

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT 
!Ea accident\ $ -

ANY AUTO BODIL y INJURY (Per person) $ 
- ALL OWNED - SCHEDULED 

AUTOS AUTOS BODILY INJURY (Per accident) $ 
- f-- NON-OWNED PROPERTY DAMAGE 

HIRED AUTOS AUTOS !Per accident\ $ 
- f--

$ 

UMBRELLA LIAB 
H OCCUR EACH OCCURRENCE $ -

EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE $ 

OED I I RETENTION$ $ 

WORKERS COMPENSATION I //,~~T~J,~;, I IOTH-
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY '°R 

YIN 
ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE D E.L. EACH ACCIDENT $ 
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? N/ A 
(Mandatory in NH) E.L. DI SEASE - EA EMPLOYEE $ 
If yes, describe under 
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT $ 

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS I LOCATIONS I VEHICLES (Attach ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, if more space is required) 
Certificate holder is included as Additional Insured with respects to consulting contract . Coverage is 

primary and non-contributory. 

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CAN CELLATION 

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE 
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN 

Oakland Unified School District 
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS. 

Kristin Elizalde 
1025 2nd Avenue , Room 301 

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE 

Oakland , CA 94606 

E E l sbree , ARM, CISR/ ~- a,\.ww_ 

ACORD 25 (2010/05) © 1988-2010 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved. 
INS02fi r?n10ne1 n 1 Tho .6.r:n~n n!:llmo :::anrl lnnn ::aro ronic:ttlirorl m::arlcc: nf .Ar.(U;>n 



...... 
''*") OAKLAND UNIFIED 

·~ SCHOOL DISTRICT 

.. , !l:h ·n l· r ;,,,!lo ... ' PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONTRACT ROUTING FORM 2012-2013 

Basic Directions 
Add1l1onal d1reclt0ns and related documents are m the School Operations Library (hllp.11/ntranet otiscf k12 ca us) 

Services cannot be provided until the contract is fully approved and a Purchase Order has been issued. 
l . Contractor and OUS[) contract originator (principal or manager) reach agreement about scope of work and compensation. 
2. Ensure contractor meets the consultgnt requirements (including The Excluded Party List , Insurance and HRSS Consultant Verif ication) 
3. Contractor and OUS[) contract originator complete the contract packet t ogether and attach required attachments. 
4. Within 2 weeks of creating the requisit ion the OUSD contract originat or submits complete contract pocket for approval to Procurement. 

Attachment For individual consultants: HRSS Pre-Consultant Screening Letter for the current fiscal year. 
Checklist 0 For individual consultants: Proof of negative tuberculosis status within past 4 years. 

D For All Consultants : Results page of the Excluded Party List (https:l/www.epls .gov/epls/search.do} 
0 For All Consultants : Statement of qualifications (organization): or resume (individual consultant). 
0 For All Consultants: Proof of Commercial General Liability insurance naming OUSD as an Additional Insured. 
D For All Consultants with employees: Proof of Workers' Compensation Insurance. (Ref. to Section 10 of the Contract) 

OUSD Stall Contact Emails about this contract should be sent to 1,.qu1...i1 

Pay Rate Per Hour (rtqulrod) 

1. 

2. 

3. 

4. 

Budget Information 
If you are planning to multi-fund a contract using LEP funds. please contact the State and Federal Office beforn completing requis1t1on 

Resource# Re11ource Name Org Koy Object Code Amount 

4035 Leadership Deveh 9542000201 5825 $ 20,000.00 

5825 $ 

5825 $ 

Services cannot be provided before the contracl Is fully approved and a Purchase Order Is Issued. Signing this document affirms that lo your kno\'dedge 
services were not provided before a PO was Issued. 

OUSD Administrator verifies that this vendor does not appear on the Excluded Parties List (https://www.epls.gov/epls/search.do) 

0Scope of work indicates compliant use of restricted resource and Is In alignment with school site plen (SPSA) 

Signature Date Approved 

Signature ~r u1lng mulUple ro1UIC1•d reS0111c••l 

Regional Executive Officer 
Services described in the scope of work align willl needs or department or school sile 
Consultant is ualified to rovide services described 'in lhc sco e of work 

Date Approved 

Signature Date Approved 

<Npaty SCiJNrlrmmdmt lrrrnuc:M'Jr16I Lfl6dlfnrlT/r1 I {)a'1fJfy' S1111f1rlrTCll'tTlmlt BCl'lffrran OJ111ratfans G\m:ruttwnr AsvrwlJ"Cll' llrrdwrCJ, awr C1S5a,(J(J(J 

Signature c ., . / ,.,,. ..... i7- .. -> Dale AD roved </ - Z{- - Z:c::' t .2._ 

5. Superintendent, Board of Education Signature on tho legal contract 

Logal R1<1ulred If not using standard contract Approved Denied - Reason 

Procurement Date Received PO Number 

Rev. 512012 vi THIS FORM IS NOT A CONTRACT ~ 
~ 


